this announcement, to several independent third parties on 22 May 2020 (the “Disposal”).
Following the completion of the Disposal, the shareholding of Mr. Kwok has been reduced
from 245,170,000 Shares to 116,428,000 Shares, representing a reduction from approximately
17.17% to approximately 8.15% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Board, having made all reasonable
enquiries, immediately following the Disposal and as at the date of this announcement,
433,214,065 Shares were held by the public (as defined under the Listing Rules), representing
approximately 30.35% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Accordingly, the
minimum public float of the Company has been restored and the Company is in compliance
with Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules.

– 2 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to the Disposal; and (ii) immediately after the Disposal and as at the date of this
announcement:

Shareholder
Immediately prior to

the Disposal

Immediately after the
Disposal and as at the date

of this announcement
No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

ZJ Holdings (Note 1) 235,200,000 16.47 235,200,000 16.47
Offeror (Note 1) 642,955,109 45.03 642,955,109 45.03

Sub-total of the Concert Group
(excluding the Other Concert Parties) 878,155,109 61.50 878,155,109 61.50

Mr. Huang (Note 2) – 0.00 – 0.00
Mr. Jin (Note 3) – 0.00 – 0.00
Mr. Ye (Note 4) – 0.00 – 0.00

Sub-total of the Other Concert Parties – 0.00 – 0.00

Sub-total of the Concert Group 878,155,109 61.50 878,155,109 61.50

Mr. KWOK Hoi Hing (Note 5) 245,170,000 17.17 116,428,000 8.15
Mr. CHU Yu Lin, David – 0.00 – 0.00
Mr. Albert HO – 0.00 – 0.00

Sub-total of other Directors 245,170,000 17.17 116,428,000 8.15

Seller – 0.00 – 0.00
Other public Shareholders 304,472,065 21.33 433,214,065 30.35

Sub-total of public Shareholders 304,472,065 21.33 433,214,065 30.35

Grand total 1,427,797,174 100.00 1,427,797,174 100.00

Note:

1. 235,200,000 Shares are beneficially held by ZJ Holdings while 642,955,109 Shares are held by the Offeror

which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ZJ Holdings which in turn is wholly owned by the Zhuhai SASAC.

2. Mr. Huang is an executive Director, the chairman of the Board, a former director of ZJ Holdings and a

director of one of the subsidiaries of the Zhuhai SASAC.

3. Mr. Jin is an executive Director, the chief executive officer of the Company and a director of ZJ Holdings.

4. Mr. Ye is an executive Director and a director of ZJ Holdings.

– 3 –

5. Immediately prior to the to the Disposal, Mr. KWOK Hoi Hing, a non-executive Director, is beneficially